Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 4 May 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Josie Paszek

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
4 MAY 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Ramos, 6 Church Street, Sheffield S35 9WE
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

* Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

* Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your
cou
[...]
eeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 4™ May 2017

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

RAMOS - 6 Church Street Sheffield S35 9WE

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 46/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Ramos (Takeaway) 6 Church Street Sheffield S35 SWE.

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

22

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is. Mr Raees Khan.

The application, which was received on 23" February 2017, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A'.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

e No7-Public.
e No 1- Councillor

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front
page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C’

[...]
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

L B S

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

18™ April 2017

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



Application for a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the
form. If you are completing this form by hand please write iegibly in block capitals.
In ali cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.
Use additional sheets if necessary.

Sheffield

- City Council

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

INge
(Insert name(s) of applicanf)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in

Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing
authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

b Clwgel, Stiect-  famor)

Post town S // /ﬁ/: /= M Postcode Czsaw )2
Telephone number at premises (if any) %, // C/ 2 / ;5”“5 0/ ;27 J——

Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£ 3,200

/By A

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Lloo

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as (Please tick as appropriate)

a) an individual or individuals * [X] please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *
' i as a limited company [] please complete section (B)

ii. as a partnership [ please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or [] please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) (] please complete section (B)

c) a recognised club [ please complete section (B)

d) a charity ] please complete section (B)

[...]
ingorporated association etc.)

Telephone number (if any) /
E-mail address (optional) /
s

Page 11




Part 3 Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end?

DD MM

4

YYYY

BEEEREER

DD MM

YYYY

EEEREEEE

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

TZ 15 H D//ﬂ’ﬂof Loatlp Mty

If 5,000 or more people are expected to atiend the premises at any one time,

_

please state the number expected to attend.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

by  films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C})

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

a) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G}

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e}, (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

e

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill it box i)
Supply of algohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J}

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 12

Please tick any that

apply

DQDDDDDDDD



oy |v

{

).a/tex night refreshment

Standard days and timings
{please r'ead guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Wili the provision of late night refreshment take
place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indaors O
(please read guidance note 2)
Outdoors ]
Both @/

Mon Y Spe
Loo

Tue 9 20| &

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3}

T oy
Wed ;%5 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
--------- {please read guidance note 4) - . / .
tov D@ ey bs prdolic Md‘deé
Thur ﬁ*gnﬂ}ﬁ Ofei. 73:00 - OO0 D
ot  J O Xmak Ewe 2300 =209
V Neoaen) e 23200 ~0O3:00
Fri ,94 4 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
p provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in.the
~ 42 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
SPATT J00 Vbl botjehs) &Goeld of
ZIN. 70 Peblic hodohs) & ould of ety

Sun 49’1

9. b0

Dok Doy 6V 300 X F

J

(AthmsSSs ese py [Gemkins lday

Supply of alcohol
Standard days and timings
{please read guidance note 6)

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption —
please tick (please read guidance note 7)

On the premises | []

Off the premises | [ ]
Day Start Finish Both ]
Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 4)
Tue
Wed
Thur Non standard tirfings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
------------------ supply of algohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left,
lease list{please read guidance note 5)
Fri
Sat )
Sun

Page 13



Stqte the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated
premises supervisor: ‘

Name n

e

Address

Postcode I /

Personal licence numbeW

Issuing licensing ority (if known)

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8).

N o A L ends

L

Hours premises are open to | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

the public
Standard days and timings
{please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon 11 /% 05 | Lo
YU e RUGRRLLELEREEEREEEE,
DX 00
Tue ] iy
ofoe
Wed }6‘ C Yo

27 ' p| Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the

) public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please
Thur L/) 157(9 tist (please read guidance note 5)

o7 ock

Fio b uow| 09009 S«Qéj =

&

Sat % 1 g0

Sun ] L{a ou

P
[...]
lication please contact the Licensing Service.
Telephone: 0114 2734284 or by email 1o
licensingservice@sheffizld gov.uk

Itis an offence to knawingly or recklessly make a
false stalement in connection with an application
and the maximum fine for which a person is liable
an conviction for this offence is a fing nol
exceeding £5.000.




DNISYS N>D3I1*1

SV ONIMYED A

Z0 .MQ\N T soso ' AR

EV | L1739 ame

09T awo G4 sunwvia

uBld 10044
15414 9 punosny bupsixg

WL DMA

Buuuelg w Buisuadiy
-104 SBUIMEIT
Aaning Bunsixg

L gor

P,

M6 SES ‘piaiays
‘ploysapog

19808 yoInyD 9
(Aemesyei pood 10H) S,0nvy g

n wep SNON MMM | apy

10014
15414 busixg

[

MOCHan a1
dvisT .
AN

2i0cs poO_{
B uoypmdar g

RS0 NOL VYR

HIHEINONLE

FY]
11X3

M~y
1""’-\‘

N3 P
sjesuelg elld @
XapvIEld ol

stays|nBunxg od4 .U@
suis e o1y pejewuny (L3

Kay pusbai

400{4 puno.io
bunsixgy

[

[53]

\_U\QD_OO

A

NN ¥ZZd
HIHEIN:
ELE]

18

Pana 1
\Avv




<

2 NN T 0SZT:T ® ueyd
Z0'S0/LT wvwe ) w uoned’o mnuu-_m

£V wu| LT°F2H 5w

UMOUS SV s i amwwvio

<

ueld xoolg
pue uoneI0T NS

WL BAND

buuueld g buisuady
-1104 sbuimelq
Asains Butlsixg

IME SES ‘PIoHIBYS

‘pansaf03

199035 Yoy 9

(AemeaxeLpood 10H) S,0WYY
n.—.-n_._w

35€ 39n0p Ur JF
Bupmedp Siy3 Wouy ess Jou og

AIOM JO JUSLUZIUBWILLIOD 3] 0] J0fid

Paynou sq o) sspuedaudsp Aue pue

33I5 U0 PaNIYD aq O] SUDISUSWIP InY
S310N

02" ||l B @SUnISIaAUDIPURSUG|SUIIXE: |IBWUT

COLRSZO0TRLO Q0K
ROINEaE
BROISNELYE BINKYE

00Z:T ®
ueld o0lg

Daoacaa-40
rage—Io




Licensing Service

Sheffield City Council

Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road

Sheffield §9 3HD

E-mail: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
Website:  www.sheffield.gov.uk/licensingact
Tel: 0114 273 4264

Our Ref: LIC/280/LNR/RAMOSEJR

Date: 30" January 2017

FAO. THE OWNER / OCCUPIER

Ramos Pizza

6 Church Street

Ecclesfield

Sheffield

S35 OWE

Dear Sir/Madam,

LICENSING ACT 2003 — Provision of Late Night Refreshment:
Premises: Ramos Pizza, 6 Church Street, Ecclesfield, Sheffied, S35 SWE

| re
[...]
re not from the village.

| am writing this objection in my role as a local resident and also as a churchwarden at St. Mary's Church, Ecclesfield.

Yours Faithfully,

Andrew Robinson

S —

This Email, and any attachments, may contain non-public information and is intended solely for the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. [t may contain sensitive or protectively marked material and should
be handled accordingly. If this Email has been misdirected, please notify the author immediately. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on any of the information
contained in it or attached, and all copies must be éﬁgggi??gediately. Whilst we take reasonable steps to




Sheffield city council
Licensing service
Block C

Staniforth Rd Depot
Staniforth Rd
Sheffield

59 3HD

)

27" Feb 2017

Dear sirs

With reference to the application of Raees Khan of Ramos, 6 Church st, Ecclesfield,
Sheffield 535 9WE.

| formally object to the suggested provision of light refreshments from 23.00hrs to 02.00
due to the following reasons

1. Current noise levels are already bad with current licensing hours due to:
1a. Extractor fan from kitchen
1b. Parking of cars illegally on double lines and
1bi Leaving car engine running
1hii Loud music from running cars
2. Noise from staff shouting and talking outside the flats
3. Customers hanging around to eat takeaway. excessive noise and at times anti-social
behaviour.
4. More rubbish being generated in the area.
5. Additional mess caused by staff at the rear of the takeaway. (which | have personally
had to clean up) even after being informed of this.

| have lived at the flats for over 20 years and this has always been an issue and so
extending the hours would make the situation worse and cause sleep issues for local
residents, in which already happens when noise levels increase.

Your faithfully

=

Stephanie de la Haye FRSA. FinstLM

Page 24



e crsnd
wodes fo efay Wau hews "/\‘ 0\(4‘”’\6

T R

VQ,I
[...]
esentations.

(d)  Members may ask guestions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

() The applicant/licensee (or his/fher nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

(i) detail the application,
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations
made.

()  The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked
questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h)y  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There wilt then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB. 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 44



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Ramos, 6 Church Street, Sheffield S35 9WE



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 May 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Josie Paszek 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - RAMOS, 6 CHURCH STREET, SHEFFIELD S35 9WE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Ramos, 6 
Church Street, Sheffield, S35 9WE. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy 

and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it 

was noted that seven public objections and one Councillor objection 
had been received, and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report.  
The applicant and all the objectors had been invited to the meeting, 
but none were present. 

  
4.4 In response to questions from members of the Sub-Committee, it was 

stated that the applicant had owned the premises for some time, but 
now wanted to sell late night refreshments up until 02:00 hours, seven 
days a week, and until 03:00 hours on Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve 
and New Year’s Eve.  The nature of the business would comprise both  
takeaway and delivery services, and it was confirmed that, as shown 
on the plans included in the report, there would be no seating inside 
the premises.  With reference to the complaints regarding noise 
nuisance caused by the extractor fan and the smells created by 
cooking on the premises, it was stated that officers from 
Environmental Health had visited and inspected the premises, as part 
of the application, and had raised no specific concerns in this regard.  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 4.05.2017 

Page 2 of 2 
 

In terms of litter, it was stated that whilst there was no prescriptive 
distance in terms of the applicant’s responsibilities for clearing up litter 
from around the premises, the Sub-Committee had the powers to 
implement conditions in connection with this.  The applicant had 
extended the hours in terms of the provision of late night refreshment, 
using Temporary Event Notices, in the past, and there had been no 
objections from the police, or concerns raised in connection with this. 

  
4.5 RESOLVED: That the meeting be closed to the public and press and 

attendees involved in the application on the grounds that, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were 
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as 
described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.6 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 

of the application. 
  
4.7 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises 

Licence in respect of Ramos, 6 Church Street, Sheffield, S35 9WE, in 
the terms requested and subject to the addition of the following 
condition:- 

  
 The applicant be requested to clear up any litter within a 100 yard 

radius of the premises, at the end of each trading day. 
  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 
 

 


